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Responses to Residents' and Consultant's 
Questions 

 2 May 2018 

 
This is a list of all the questions we have received to date from the community liaison group and the 
community's consultants. Where responses are still outstanding, we have stated 'not yet available'. This 
indicates that the relevant organisation is working on providing a response as soon as possible.   

 

Residents' Questions 11 April 2018 
 
1. If they have dealt with the previous cause of the stink (and it does seem to have improved if 
not resolved), then what is the cause of the latest issue and what's the plan to deal with it? 

Quercia response 

A further area on the steep slope was found to be emitting odour and the plan now is to cap this area with 
work expected to be complete by the end of April. 

 

2. When will the EA be made accountable for failure to monitor the site and why did they take 3 
months to start testing the stink? 

EA Response 

The permit requires the operator to conduct a substantial amount of environmental monitoring.  When the 
current incident commenced, the initial category was a Cat 3 incident and the incident response work was 
commensurate with this level of incident.  However when the incident escalated and became a category 2 
incident, we escalated our response, involved Public Health England and other partners. We started 
monitoring hydrogen sulphide following discussions with Public Health England who needed data to assess 
the health impact of the incident. 

 

3. There was other work planned on the site involving more disruption of old waste (as I 
understood it) - is this still the plan and would we be kept informed of any progress? 

Quercia response 

Some old waste may have to be moved to allow “tie in” works to the existing liner at the base of the 
existing steep slope. The timing of this work will be relayed through the Liaison Group. 

 

4. Current issue, plan for action and timescales - how much longer do we have to put up with 
this? Why was this not anticipated or communicated? 

Quercia response 

The main communication line now is via the Liaison Group. There are also weekly updates now on the 
Quercia Website. www.quercialtd.co.uk 
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5. Will the EA put a halt on accepting more waste until the issue is resolved? 

EA response 

The Agency served a suspension notice preventing the company from accepting waste. The suspension 
notice has now expired and the company has agreed not to accept and more waste whilst the impact from 
the incident is significant.  The Agency has served enforcement notices and will continue to require 
improvements in the short, medium and long term.  When the issue is resolved there will still be an odour 
from time to time from the landfill.  This is because all operational mixed waste landfills generate an 
odour.  What is not acceptable is for that odour to be persistent and a blight on the community. 

 

6. What were the works on site overnight - these were reported on here last week? 

Quercia response 

Works have been occurring outside normal working hours to try to fix the odour problem as quickly as 
possible. 

 

7. Are the EA continuing to monitor - until what date? 

EA response 

We will continue to carry out spot monitoring (Jerome) however it will be under review. Night time 
monitoring continued until the end of April. We are planning proactive response during the day if odour 
levels increase.  

The fixed monitoring will remain in place until December pending community centre approval (very likely to 
be granted by committee). We will continue to share all the data on citizen space. 

 

8. Results from PHE survey 

PHE response 

The results of the PHE online health survey will be available soon. 

 

9. LCC and CBC position on this. 

CBC response 

Our position has been clear from the start. This situation has been completely unacceptable and we have 
written to the Secretary of State asking for him to intervene. We are yet to receive a response to this letter. 
In the meantime we’ll continue to work with the other organisations involved to ensure residents are kept 
informed and we’ll be requesting that a full review of what has happened is undertaken. 

 

LCC response 

The results from the PHE survey of health in the locality will be published soon.  The County Council and 
other agencies will carefully consider the findings when the survey report is published. 
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10. Why was gas infrastructure only recently brought on site? The site has been active for 
years. 

Quercia response 

Gas infrastructure has been added to the site over many years but the recent wells were installed earlier 
than would normally have occurred to try to resolve the odour pollution more quickly. 

 

11. Does the gas episode now have a bearing on the latest permit for accepting more waste in 
the new area? Will this be re-considered? 

Quercia response 

Quercia expects to resolve the serious pollution and only then will it consider accepting waste again. There 
are ongoing discussions with the Environment Agency on this issue. 

Environment Agency response 

We will continue inspect and review progress with improvements on the site. We will make sure that 
Quercia to understand the risks and have a sound methodology in place before they start to accept waste. 

 

12. When will work start to re-profile the wall of waste? 

Quercia response 

This area is currently being prepared to accept waste, the profiles will change as waste is accepted and 
placed over the coming months 

 

13. Why was the cap temporary (10 years) not permanent? Is there an intent to dig up this area 
again for any reason , if so, why? 

Quercia response 

It is referred to as a temporary cap because it is not at the final restored level. It is expected that this cap 
will remain in pace for 10 years and will eventually be over-tipped by waste to achieve the final agreed 
contour level. 

 

14. Do Quercia or Neales have public liability insurance and if not why not? Is this not a 
requirement? If not, are LCC responsible for public liability as they have granted the permit, or the 
EA? 

Quercia Response 

Both Neales Waste Management Ltd and Quercia Ltd have public liability insurance. Quercia 

EA Response 

We are unable to answer this question as we have no direct knowledge of Quercia’s insurance 
arrangements. It is not a requirement imposed as part of a permit granted by the Environment Agency. 

LCC response  

Quercia is best placed to answer about their liability cover.   LCC granted planning permission for the site 
and the Environment Agency granted the Permit.   The odour incident was not caused by LCC or the EA. 
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15. Communications have been poor. Can Quercia hold another public session? Can we receive 
weekly updates on progress via the web portal? 

Quercia response 

Hopefully communications are now better. There are now weekly updates on the Quercia website, the 
liaison group meets currently every 2 weeks, we now have a twitter feed, we have placed adverts in the 
local press and contribute to press releases and other media enquiries and there is a resident’s helpline 
available 8.0am to 8.00pm 7 days a week. 

 

16. How big is the site in relation to the area capped? Where specifically has the gas migrated 
to? 

Quercia response 

The recently capped area is around 15% of the site area, a further 15% has been capped previously. Any 
gas leaving the site escapes to the atmosphere. 

 

17. The mound - are Quercia still adding to the mound? 

Quercia response 

Much of the site, as observed from Spring Meadow, has reached final level and either has been or will be 
restored later this year. This level is the maximum level that will be achieved across the whole site when 
fully complete. 

 

18. Can LCC clarify the conditions placed on the granting of extension in 2016 with reference to 
the site operators covering exposed waste as work progressed in order to prevent odour and bird 
infestation 

LCC response 

The day to day management of the site including measures to minimise odour and bird infestation such as 
daily covering of exposed waste are a requirement of the Environmental Permit which is regulated by the 
Environment Agency.    The planning permissions for the site largely refer to the physical extent of the 
quarry and landfill, and requirements for the final restoration and aftercare.   The main permission for the 
site requires that the tipping area closest to houses be capped and restored before waste is deposited in 
the cell that is currently being constructed at the southern end of the site (which now includes the extension 
area).  

 

19. When the EA are in a position to be able to inform us of further plans for work on the site, 
will there be a drop in session with the residents BEFORE any work commences? 

EA response 

The company now has regular liaison meetings where representatives of the community are informed 
about works on the site.  Councillor and representatives from the Facebook group are invited to attend. 
There was a drop in event on Friday 27 April 2018.   
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20. If the site continues to operate according to the long term plan when exactly can we look 
forward to the operation closing and the site restored. 

Quercia response 

Depending on waste inputs the site is expected to close in about 8 years’ time following which it will be 
capped and restored 

LCC response 

The planning permissions require that the site shall be finally restored by 6 April 2029.  

 

21. How wide and deep is the site? 

Quercia response 

The site will ultimately be about 400m long and at its maximum 200m wide. The maximum depth of waste 
is 45m. 

 

22. Why do they say it’s lined when it isn’t? Everyone I speak to knows it isn’t lined as it was a 
tip in1940s and in a sand quarry. A tip shouldn’t really be in a sand quarry either, its porous! Is this 
why the smell travels so far through the ground? 

Quercia response 

There is a part of the old site which in unlined however since the new began construction in 1993 the site 
has been and continues to be lined to the required standards. There is no escape of gas underground. 

Environment Agency response 

The current landfill site is protected by an engineered lining system. This is installed in accordance with 
quality assurance plans which we approve. There is also a third-party engineer who inspects and verifies 
that the work has been carried out according to the correct standard. We review these reports. Landfill 
sites are built like reservoirs to stop gas and liquids, generated by decomposing waste, migrating through 
the soil.  

There are two current permits in the area, both known as Clayton Hall Landfill. One has an Installations 
Permit (reference EPR-BV1364ID) which was issued in 2004 and allows the deposit of waste material. The 
other was issued in 1977 and is now a closed site. The closed site met the engineering standards at the 
time but does not meet modern engineering standards. The site is now restored. This site is not the cause 
of the current odour and gas control issues.  

Waste deposited prior to 1977 was not subject to licensing.  Quercia Ltd monitors the perimeter boreholes 
to detect any migration of landfill gas. We have checked monitoring reports from 2017. The results indicate 
that landfill gas is not migrating beyond the boundary of the site.  
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23. How efficient are the engines on site? Who monitors? (if not why not?) Do we have any 
data?  

EA response 

The Gas utilisation engine is sampled for a range of substances annually in accordance with permit 
conditions. There is no requirement to monitor sulphur dioxide emissions directly from the engines, 
however the permit requires the operator to undertake annual sulphur dioxide monitoring in the ambient air. 
The results of the sulphur dioxide monitoring are given in Appendix F of the Annual Report which is 
published here https://consult.environment-agency.gov.uk/cumbria-and-lancashire/clayton-hall-landfill-site-
whittle-le-woods-lancs/.  The six samples taken across the site for sulphur dioxide in 2016 measured 
concentrations below the limit of detection (25ug/m3). Samples taken in October 2017 measured 
concentrations of between 3.09ug/m3 and 41.21ug/m3. These concentrations in 2016 and 2017 are all 
below the Air Quality Objectives for sulphur dioxide [125ug/m3 (daily mean), 350ug/m3 (hourly mean), 
266ug/m3 (15-min mean)].  

Due to the changes to landfill gas management on site, the composition of the gas received by the engine 
may change. We have therefore asked the operator to undertake a modelling assessment to predict the 
emissions of sulphur dioxide and other substances. We have requested this assessment by 25 May. Our 
Air Quality Modelling and Assessment Unit will then verify this assessment.  

 

 

Consultant's Questions 11 April  
 

Q1 We are aware there may be additional measures to be implemented, so works are not complete, 
what are the timescales for this work? 

Quercia response 

The timetable for other works will be shared with the Liaison Group at the meeting on 9 May. 

 

Q2 Residents are concerned because what has been reported by the EA in terms of odour does not 
reflect their experience. This is considered to be serious as residents believe there are credibility 
issues or gaps in the data and understanding of the site conceptual model. Do you agree this is a 
true reflection of the current status? 

EA response 

There is no doubt that our monitoring confirms impact on residents from odour. 

The Environment Agency has reported the results from the hydrogen sulphide monitoring using the hand 
held monitor (Jerome) and the fixed monitoring data summaries on Citizen Space. We have summarised 
the fixed monitoring data due to its size but the full files are available if requested. The Environment 
Agency has recorded high levels of hydrogen sulphide and odour which is in line with reports from the 
public, particularly when there are strong, persistent odours. Our results are sent to Public Health England 
for analysis and so that they can provide advice on the health impacts.  

Despite undertaking hand held monitoring three times a day for the majority of the period there may have 
been occasions when the hand held monitoring was not undertaken at the particular time of a spike in 
odour. It is logistically difficult to always time the monitoring when odours are experienced. The fixed 
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monitoring unit is in place to continuously record data, picking up the emissions from the landfill if the wind 
is in the right direction.  

The human nose can detect hydrogen sulphide at very low levels so odour may still be detected when the 
Environment Agency results are showing low levels, below 10ppb. There is not a linear scale between 
hydrogen sulphide and intensity of perceived odour. A ‘foul’ smell can be detected whether the hydrogen 
sulphide values are 10ppb or 500ppb. For example, hydrogen sulphide at concentrations of 100ppb will not 
smell ten times as bad as at a concentration of 10ppb. Also, the nose adapts to smell and the perception of 
smell intensity does not necessarily correspond with the measured concentration of the source of the 
smell. The nose is most sensitive to smells when they are new. 

 

Q3  In addition, there are reports of a burnt sulphur smell with residents experiencing a peculiar 
taste. There have been assurances that there is no burning at the site, but this is incorrect as 
landfill gas is being burnt.  True/False? 

Quercia response  

Landfill gas is being consumed in the engine and on occasion via the flare. 

 

Q4  The reason for burning the gas is to convert gas to electrical energy and to deal with emissions 
to the environment. Acrid gas exposure seems to correspond with the increase of odour and 
changes in gas quality. Can you comment on why this might be linked? Have you thought about 
this? 

Quercia response 

We are considering this issue and are investigating. When we have any further information to share we will 
do so. 

 

Q5  Have the EA, PHE, Chorley Council air pollution experts been involved in considering 
combustion emissions as a secondary source of pollution? 

Multi Agency Group (MAG) response  

See answer to question 21. 

 

Q6 If “yes” who? 

MAG response 

See answer to question 21. 

 

Q7  How much extra gas has been diverted to the Gas Utilisation Compound (GUP) in m3per hour? 

Quercia response 

The volume of gas extracted varies depending on a number of factors. We have seen a typical uplift of 
around 25% in the volume of gas captured across the site. 

 

Q8 Can the uplift in gas collection be demonstrated graphically on a weekly basis since last 
October 2017 (time series graph)? 
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Quercia response 

This information is reviewed during the site gas operations meetings. 

 

Q9  Is the gas being combusted in an engine or/and a flare? 

Quercia response 

The gas is being combusted in an engine, apart from during maintenance or breakdown periods when it is 
automatically diverted to the flare. 

 

Q10  How often is the flare used in terms of percentage time?   

Quercia response 

In 2017 the flare ran 4.8% of the time. 

 

Q11  How often is the engine used in terms of percentage time? 

Quercia response 

In 2017 the engine ran 94.6% of the time. 

 

 Q12 What size flare is used? 

Quercia response 

1,000m3 / hr with a 5:1 turndown. 

 
 

Q13  What size engine is used? 

Quercia response 

The engine on site is a CAT 3516 which can produce a maximum of 1136kWe. 

 

Q14 Is gas preferentially diverted to the flare depending on its quality and where it comes from? 

Quercia response 

No. It is all combusted in the engine apart from maintenance downtime. 

 

Q15 How much hydrogen sulphide is in the landfill gas in mg/m3 (milligrams per metre cube): 

 

I. Maximum concentration at the site. 

II. Concentration delivered to the flare; and 

III. Concentration delivered to the engine. 

IV. What is the concentration of the H2S at the compound if different to II and III 

Quercia response 
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We are currently investigating this. 

 

Q16  Is the flare subject to emissions testing? 

Quercia response 

If the flare runs over 10% of the time it requires emissions testing – This is a site permit requirement. 

 

Q17  If carried out, what gases does the testing account for? 

Quercia response 

Testing was not required last year. If testing was to be done it would account for Oxides of Nitrogen, 
Carbon Monoxide and Total Volatile Organic Compounds – this is a site permit requirement. 

 

Q18 What is the Hydrogen sulphide content in the emitted gases? 

Quercia response 

Please clarify – gases emitted from which point? 

 

Q19 What is the Sulphur dioxide content in the emitted gases. 

Quercia response 

Please clarify – gases emitted from which point? 

 

Q20 When was the most recent laser survey for surface emissions? 

Quercia response 

Quercia have not carried out laser surveys for surface emissions. 

 

Q21 Has anyone considered that increases in hydrogen sulphide and more gas for combustion 
could create a secondary pollutant that has an air quality standard. 

MAG response 

When hydrogen sulphide is burned in a gas engine or flare, it will generate sulphur dioxide. In 2010 the 
Environment Agency determined a permit variation for the gas engine and flare. A comparison was made 
of expected air emissions against environmental quality standards, to protect human health and the 
environment.  

We considered averages over 1 year, 1 day, 1 hour and 15 minutes. In every case, the “process 
contribution”, was small and less than 25% of the Environmental Quality Standard. 

The landfill site generates relatively low levels of hydrogen sulphide. This is based on a comparison with 
other landfill sites; using historic data for other landfill sites across the country (based on figures taken from 
technical guidance LFTGN03). 
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Q22 Has monitoring for hydrogen sulphide considered density of gases and the potential for 
“Aachen Syndrome” 

MAG response 

Hydrogen sulphide can be smelt by most people within a very wide band of concentrations. When landfill 
gas mixes with air, it can enter properties causing an odour. When the wind direction or wind speed 
changes, the odour outside may dissipate quickly but the gas is trapped within the home. Even though the 
gas concentration slowly dilutes within the home, it can still cause an odour when outside is odour free. 
This is why the advice is to ventilate homes when the odour outside has gone.  

 

Q23 Has the Gassim modelling for the site been reviewed since apparent changes at the site. What 
is the modelled impact of Sulphur Dioxide? What is the modelled impact of Hydrogen Sulphide? 

Quercia response 

The gas sim modelling is being reviewed. 
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